

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19575/2009

ECON PURI CONSORTIUM & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PURI INTERNATIONAL P.LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 21988 of 2009

(With office report)

Date: 29/07/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Nobody is present for the petitioners.

Petitioners have failed to confirm the service upon the unserved respondent, though sufficient time has been granted till date. Instead of serving the notice by proper manner, unfortunately petitioners have filed an affidavit of service annexing a postal receipt only instead of acknowledgment of such post.

Item No.49

-2-

It is further unfortunate, as pointed out in order dated 21.4.2010 that the present matter is an appeal against interim order, in that case it is difficult to digest that the petitioners do not have the address of the sole respondent.

In such cases, litigant can certainly be served through the Trial Court where such litigation is pending.

In view of the improper service affidavit by the petitioner, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against the unserved respondents.

(S.G. SHAH)  
Registrar

rd